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Contracting Authority’s Clarifications 2 

The Contracting Authority, on its own initiative and based on its experience with issues/questions that 
might occur during the grant contract implementation, would like to herewith provide all prospective 
applicants with a second set of clarifications to support the preparation of the full applications and the 
smooth implementation of the future contracts. 

Question 24: What kind of contract can be used for the personnel under Section 1 of the budget? 

Answer 25:  

The use of the "ugovor o radu" is the preferable contract to be used. It is possible to use the 
"ugovor o djelu" too, but in this case the rules of Annex 4 to the grant contracts should be 
used (inter alia in case of contracts with a value above 10,000 Euro the negotiated 
procedure must be used). 

However, in the case of the project manager, considering that he/she must be designated 
before the grant contract is signed and that his/her engagement needs to be approved by the 
governing body of the applicant, it is possible to use an "ugovor o djelu" irrespective of the 
value of the contract. 

Question 26: How should be determined the salary of the personnel under Section 1 of the budget?  

Answer 26: 

The salary must be determined on the basis of the current salaries paid by the applicant to 
the person nominated to be included in the project team. In case the applicant intends to 
hire its personnel with an "ugovor o djelu", the proposed salary should be in line with the 
current salaries paid by the applicant for similar level of responsibility.  

Question 27: 
Considering that the Administrative expenditure must not be justified with invoices, 
can these resources be used to pay for VAT not covered under Budget Line 12? 

Answer 27: 

No, no VAT can be paid by this budget line. The contract is VAT exempted and even if it 
can not be claimed it is still assigned to a specific budget line with eligible costs and must 
be reflected under budget line 12.  

The budget line No 10 Administrative costs is wrongly referred to as Administrative 
expenditure. Please, consult the Guidelines for applicants 2.1.4 Eligibility of costs: costs 
which may be taken into consideration for the grant and more specifically "Eligible 
indirect costs (overheads)" which are to be reflected in budget line 10.  It is stated: 
"Indirect costs are eligible provided that they do not include costs assigned to another 
heading of the budget of the standard grant contract".  

Question 28: 
In case our Administration is late with the payment of the Social Security 
Contributions, how should be calculated the salary to be reimbursed by the grant 
project? 

Answer 28: 
The salary to be included in the grant application must be equal to the gross salary. The 
payment of the salaries that could be considered as eligible cost should be supported with 
all necessary documents as defined under article 16.3 of the General Conditions applicable 
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to European Union-financed grant contracts for external actions (annex II of the grant 
contract). In addition proofs of actual disbursements made by the Beneficiary of the future 
grant contract shall be kept in the accounts. 

You are kindly requested to refer to Art 14. of the General Conditions of the grant contract 
and in particular 14.1 d) and 14.2. 

You are herewith also reminded that the final report from the action including the financial 
one have to be submitted at the latest 6 calendar months following the end date of 
activities. All outstanding payments following commitments signed during the actual 
period of implementation shall be recorded in this financial report. 

The EUD wishes to underline that any grant Beneficiary must fulfil the obligations relating 
to the payment of social security contributions or the payment of taxes in accordance with 
the legal provisions of the Republic of Montenegro. Failure to do so may result in the grant 
contract termination as provided for in article 12.2 h) of the General Conditions applicable 
to European Union-financed grant contracts for external actions (annex II of the grant 
contract). 

Please, refer also to the exclusion criteria applicable to all contracts funded by the EU and 
described under p. 2.3.3. of the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EU External 
Actions: http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/document.do?chapterId=2.3.3.&id=22   

Question 29: 
Can the grant beneficiary use the local open procedure for service contracts with a 
value below 200,000 Euro? 

Answer 29: 

According to Annex 4 to the grant contract, for service contract between 10,000 Euro and 
200,000 Euro the grant beneficiary should use the negotiated procedure.  

However, considering that the local open procedure is less restrictive than the negotiated 
procedure and the competition is increased, the applicant can use such a procedure.   

Question 30: How can the budget be modified during the implementation of the project? 

Answer 30: 

The budget can be modified either with a notification to the Contracting Authority 
according to article 9.2 of the General Conditions or with an addendum according to article 
9.1 of the General Conditions.  

In the case of an Addendum, the request must be put forward at least 30 days before the 
date on which the amendment should enter into force. In case of a notification, the 
Beneficiary may amend the budget and inform in writing without delay the Contracting 
Authority accordingly. 

Question 31: What is the procedure to follow to request the use of contingency reserve? 

Answer 31: 

The use of the contingency reserve is to be regarded as a special type of budget 
modification. 

According to article 14.3, the contingency reserve may be used only with the prior written 
authorization of the Contracting Authority. Therefore the request to use the contingency 
reserve shall be submitted immediately after identification of the need to use these 
resources has become necessary. 

It enters into force only following the written approval like in the case of the addenda. 

 


